## LOCAL LAW NO. 5 of 2024

A local law to amend Lake Success Code Chapter 14 entitled "Golf Commission."

**BE IT ENACTED** by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lake Success as follows:

Section One. Lake Success Code Section 14-2 entitled "Establishment and membership" subsection (A) is hereby amended to read as follows:

There is hereby created a Golf Commission consisting of a maximum of ten members, including the Chair, to be appointed by the Mayor with the approval of the majority of the Board of Trustees. Each member's term shall be for one or two years, at the discretion of the Mayor and the approval of the majority of the Board of Trustees, in order to ensure the continuity and experience of the Commission. A member of the Board of Trustees shall be appointed as one of the members of the Golf Commission and shall serve as its Chair.

Section Two. Lake Success Code Section 14-4 entitled "Meetings" is hereby amended to add a new subsection C as follows:

C. Quorum. To transact any business or exercise any power, the Golf Commission shall act by a majority of the vote of the members present at any meeting in which a quorum is present. A quorum shall mean the majority of the then-existing members serving on the Golf Commission.

Section Two. If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section, article or part of this local law shall be adjudged to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate any other part of this local law, or the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, section, article or part thereof directly involved in the controversy in which judgment shall have been rendered.

Section Three. This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.